and the historical financial statements (and related notes) of Eagle contained in this proxy statement/prospectus.

   The pro forma combined information gives effect to the merger accounted for as a purchase, assuming all transactions contemplated in this
proxy statement/prospectus had been effective for the periods indicated. Pro forma equivalent of one Eagle common share amounts are
calculated by multiplying the pro forma combined basic and diluted earnings per share, United historical per share dividend and the pro forma
combined book value by the exchange ratio of 0.8636 shares of United common stock so that the per share amounts equate to the respective
values for one share of Eagle's common stock. The pro forma information shown below gives no effect to the cash payment of $20.32 per share
that Eagle shareholders may elect to receive as part of the transaction. Please note that the maximum number of shares of Eagle that may be
exchanged for United common stock is 480,000.

   You should not rely on the pro forma information as being indicative of the historical results that we would have had if we had been
combined or of the future results that we will experience after the merger.

Operating Results
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2004(1)(2)

GAAP Results
Six Months

Ended June 30,
2004(1)(2)

Operating Results
Year Ended
December 31,
2003(1)(2)

GAAP Results
Year Ended
December 31,
2003(1)(2)

Net earnings per common share (basic)

United historical $ .63 $ .62 $ 1.15 $ 1.11

Eagle historical � � (.05) (.05)

United and Eagle pro forma combined(3)(4) .62 .61 1.14 1.10

Eagle pro forma equivalent(3) .53 .53 .98 .95
Net earnings per common share (diluted)

United historical $ .61 $ .60 $ 1.12 $ 1.08

Eagle historical � � (.05) (.05)

United and Eagle pro forma combined(3)(4) .60 .59 1.10 1.07

Eagle pro forma equivalent(4) .52 .51 .95 .92
Cash dividends per common share

United historical(5) $ .12 $ .12 $ .20 $ .20

Eagle historical � � � �

United and Eagle pro forma combined(3)(6)(7) .12 .12 .20 .20

Eagle pro forma equivalent(6) .10 .10 .17 .17
Book value per common share (period end)

United historical $ 9.10 $ 9.10 $ 8.47 $ 8.47

Eagle historical 9.68 9.68 9.75 9.75

United and Eagle pro forma combined(3)(6) 9.31 9.31 8.69 8.69

Eagle pro forma equivalent(6) 8.04 8.04 7.50 7.50

(1)
Per share amounts presented above have been restated to reflect the three-for-two stock split effective April 28, 2004.

(2)
United's historical financial information excludes pre-tax merger related and restructuring charges totaling $2.1 million for the year ended
December 31, 2003. This charge decreased net income by $1.4 million, and diluted earnings per share by $.04. For the six months ended June 30, 2004,
pre-tax merger-related and restructuring charges totaling $464,000 are

9

Edgar Filing: UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS INC - Form S-4

18

excluded. This charge decreased net income by $304,000, and diluted earnings per share by $.01. The following is a reconciliation of the operating